DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	20-RENEW-01
Project Title:	California Schools Healthy Air, Plumbing, and Efficiency
TN #:	255160
Document Title:	Notice of Expanded Eligibility Under Funding Round Five of the CalSHAPE Ventilation Program Upgrade and Repair Grants
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Theresa Daniels
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	3/18/2024 9:47:12 AM
Docketed Date:	3/18/2024

## CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 715 P Street Sacramento, California 95814

energy.ca.gov



IN THE MATTER OF:

California Schools Healthy Air, Plumbing, and Efficiency Program (CalSHAPE) Docket No. 20-RENEW-01

NOTICE OF UPDATING INFORMATION

RE: California Schools Healthy Air, Plumbing, and Efficiency Program

## Notice of Expanded Eligibility Under Funding Round Five of the CalSHAPE Ventilation Program Upgrade and Repair Grant

The California Energy Commission (CEC) is expanding the eligibility of Funding Round Five for the California Schools Healthy Air, Plumbing, and Efficiency (CalSHAPE) Ventilation Program Upgrade and Repair (U&R) Grant. The eligibility of U&R Grants is currently limited to sites in an "Underserved Community" as defined in Chapter 1, Section C of the <u>CalSHAPE Ventilation Program</u> <u>Guidelines, Fourth Edition</u>, (guidelines, available at

https://www.energy.ca.gov/publications/2023/california-schools-healthy-air-plumbing-andefficiency-ventilation-program-0), or near a Title V facility or busy roadway, as described in Public Utilities Code Section 1612. Beginning at 10:00 a.m. on March 19, 2024, eligibility will be expanded so that all sites that have completed an Assessment and Maintenance (A&M) Grant project in the HVAC Assessment and Maintenance Pathway or Limited or No Mechanical Ventilation Pathway will be eligible to be included in an application for a U&R Grant.

As a reminder, the Funding Round Five application deadline is 5:00 p.m. on May 31, 2024. Additionally, the CEC is not currently able to execute grant agreements after June 1, 2024, due to the final program reporting deadline of June 1, 2026, and the two-year project term provided for all grant projects, as described in the guidelines. **Please make every effort to submit complete and accurate applications well in advance of the May 31<sup>st</sup> deadline and submit notice of proposed award documents as soon as the application is approved to ensure a grant agreement is able to be executed prior to the deadline.** 

The Notices of Funding Availability linked below provide additional Funding Round Five information including relevant application dates, funding restrictions, total available funds, and a breakdown of funds by funding category and application tier. The Notices of Funding Availability for the CalSHAPE Ventilation Program A&M and U&R Grants and the CalSHAPE Plumbing Program can be found at:

- Updated Notice of Funding Availability for Funding Round Five of the CalSHAPE Ventilation Program A&M Grants https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=250950&DocumentContentId=85894
- Notice of Funding Availability for Funding Round Five of the CalSHAPE Ventilation Program U&R Grants https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=251684&DocumentContentId=86584
- <u>Notice of Funding Availability for Funding Round Five of the CalSHAPE Plumbing Program</u>: https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/GetDocument.aspx?tn=250937&DocumentContentId=85879

## Public Advisor and Other CEC Contacts

**Public Advisor.** The CEC's Public Advisor assists the public with participation in CEC proceedings. To request assistance, interpreting services, or reasonable modifications and accommodations, call (916) 957-7910 or email <u>publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov</u>. The CEC will work diligently to meet all requests based on availability.

Media Inquiries. Email <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u> or call (916) 654-4989.

**General and Technical Subject Inquiries:** Email the CalSHAPE Program at <u>CalSHAPE@energy.ca.gov</u>.

**Availability of Documents:** Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available on the <u>CalSHAPE Program webpage</u>, at https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/california-schools-healthy-air-plumbing-and-efficiency-program, or at <u>20-RENEW-01 docket</u>, <u>https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=20-RENEW-01</u>.

When new information is posted, an email will be sent to those subscribed to the CalSHAPE <u>subscription topic</u>. To receive these notices or notices of other email subscription topics, visit <u>Subscriptions</u>, at <u>https://www.energy.ca.gov/subscriptions</u>.

Dated: March 18, 2024, at Sacramento, California.

Christine Collopy

Christine Collopy Deputy Director

Subscriptions: CalSHAPE